

No. 23-411

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

VIVEK H. MURTHY, Surgeon General, et al.  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MISSOURI, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF MONTANA,  
15 OTHER STATES, AND THE ARIZONA LEG-  
ISLATURE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
*Attorney General*

PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.  
*Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN  
*Solicitor General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
215 N. Sanders Street  
Helena, MT 59601  
peter.torstensen@mt.gov  
(406) 444-2026

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana*  
(Additional Signatories listed on signature page)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The States have Article III standing.....4

II. The standing inquiry is relaxed in the First  
Amendment context ..... 10

III. The States have standing to defend their  
sovereign and quasi-sovereign interests..... 15

    A. The *Mellon* bar does not apply to quasi-  
sovereign interest suits against the  
federal government..... 15

    B. The States have a quasi-sovereign  
interest in hearing and engaging with  
their citizens’ views on matters of public  
concern ..... 19

CONCLUSION .....24

ADDITIONAL SIGNATORIES.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	15, 17-20, 22, 23
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	11
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953) .....	12, 13
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	5
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	1, 7, 14
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	10
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	9
<i>Chapman v. Tristar Prods., Inc.</i> , 940 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	4
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	3, 8, 9, 14, 15

<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945) .....	17
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	16
<i>Gov't of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	9
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....	3, 18, 21
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....	1, 4, 15-19, 23, 24
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	10
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) .....	8
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023) .....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	3, 10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	3, 15-18, 23
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	7, 14

<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998) .....	9
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. AG, Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022) .....	23
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017) .....	1, 7
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923) .....	16
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Prison Legal News v. Livingston</i> , 683 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Sec'y of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	2, 10, 11, 15
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	18
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	14
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	17

<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 11
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) .....	9
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023) .....	17, 18, 23
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	7
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
H.B. 213, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2021).....	22
S.B. 214, 32nd Leg., 2021-2022 Sess. (Alaska 2022).....	22
S.B. 7072, Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2021).....	22, 23
S.B. 393, Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2022) .....	22
H.B. 323, 66th Leg., First Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2021).....	22
S.B. 274, 122nd Gen. Assemb., Second Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2022) .....	22
S.B. 580, 89th Gen. Assemb., (Iowa 2021).....	22
S.B. 187, Leg. Sess. (Kan. 2021) .....	22
S.B. 111, Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2021) .....	22

S.B. 196, Reg. Sess. (La. 2021).....	22
H.B. 5973, 101st Leg. (Mich. 2022).....	22
H.B. 1231, 101st Gen. Assemb., First Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2021) .....	22
H.B. 770, Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2023).....	22
L.B. 621, 108th Leg., First Sess. (Neb. 2021).....	22
S.B. 497, Sess. (N.C. 2021).....	22
H.B. 1144, 67th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.D. 2021).....	22
H.B. 441, 134th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2021).....	22
S.B. 383, 58th Leg., First Sess. (Okla. 2021).....	22
H.B. 3102, Gen. Assemb., 125th Sess. (S.C. 2023).....	22
H.B. 1223, 96th Leg. Sess. (S.D. 2021) .....	22
H.B. 682, 113th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2023) .....	22
H.B. 20, 87th Leg., First Special Sess. (Tex. 2021).....	22, 23
S.B. 228, Gen. Sess. (Utah 2021) .....	22
H.B. 3307, Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2021) .....	22
A.B. 530, Leg. Sess. (Wis. 2021).....	22
A.B. 589, Leg. Sess. (Wis. 2021).....	22

S.F. 100, Leg. Sess. (Wyo. 2021) ..... 22

***Other Authorities***

Rebecca Kern, *Push to Rein in Social Media Companies Sweeps the States*, Politico (July 1, 2022), <https://perma.cc/2B7L-B5QQ>..... 22, 23

*Regards Interactive Computer Services and Social Media Censorship: Hearing on H.B. 441 Before the H. Civil Justice Comm.*, 134th Gen. Assemb. (Ohio Nov. 9, 2021) (statement of Rep. Wiggam)..... 6

Arek Sarkissian, *DeSantis Tears into YouTube, Claiming Censorship*, POLITICO (Apr. 12, 2021), <https://perma.cc/J7AY-MDN>..... 6

*Stop Social Media Censorship Act: Hearing on S.B. 214 Before the S. Judiciary Standing Comm.*, 32nd Leg., 2021-2022 Sess. (Alaska Mar. 28, 2022) (statement of Sen. Reinbold), <https://perma.cc/9FZN-R798> ..... 6
